
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Health and Well-Being Partnership Board 

 
 
MONDAY, 22ND OCTOBER, 2007 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Richard Sumray (Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust), (Chair) Councillor 

Bob Harris (Haringey Council) (Vice-Chair), Tracey Baldwin (HTPCT) 
Councillor Gideon Bull, Stephen Clarke (Homes for Haringey), Councillor 
Isidoros Diakides, Councillor Dilek Dogus, Robert Edmonds (Haringey 
Association of Voluntary and Community Organisations), Christina 
Gradowski (HTPCT), Catherine Herman (HTPCT), Sue Hessel (Haringey 
Association of Voluntary and Community Organisations), Cecilia Hitchen 
(LBH), David Hooper (North Middlesex Hospital Trust), Stanley Hui 
(HAVCO), Carl Lammy (BEH Mental Trust), Narendra Makanji (Whittington 
Hospital Trust), Lesley Mishrahi (HTPCT), Marion Morris (LBH), John Morris 
(LBH), Simon O’Brien (Met Police), Mun Thong Phung (LBH), Tom Brown 
(LBH), Sean Walker (Haringey Probation Service). 
 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2007.  

  
 

2. WELCOME, APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS    
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 



 

2 

 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at Item 15 below). 
 
 

4. REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE  (PAGES 7 - 16)  
 
5. WELL-BEING STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  (PAGES 17 - 150)  
 
6. WORKSHOP TO DISCUSS RESTRUCTURE OF SUB-GROUPS TO HEALTH AND 

WELL-BEING STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD  (PAGES 151 - 156)  
 
7. PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY  (PAGES 157 - 164)  
 
 Due to the size of the Primary Care Strategy Document the summary document has 

been attached rather than the full version.  
 
Please find a link to the full document below:  
 
http://www.haringey.nhs.uk/about_us/consultations/index.shtm 
 
 

8. BARNET, ENFIELD, HARINGEY CLINICAL STRATEGY    
 
 To receive a verbal update on this issue.  

 
9. REFRESH OF LAA TARGETS  (PAGES 165 - 182)  
 
10. NEIGHBOURHOOD RENEWAL FUNDING AND COMMUNITIES FOR HEALTH 

UPDATE  (PAGES 183 - 194)  
 
11. INFORMATION ITEM  (PAGES 195 - 294)  
 
 • Sport and Physical Activity Strategy 2006-10 

 

 
 

12. WELL LONDON PROGRAMME/NOEL PARK    
 
 To receive a verbal update on this item.  

 
13. NORTHUMBERLAND PARK FAMILIES INTO WORK    
 
 To receive a verbal update on this item.  

 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
15. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 



 

3 

 To considered any new items admitted under Item 4 above.  
 

16. PROPOSED DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 To agree the following dates for future meetings: 

 
Thursday 13 December 2007, 7pm 
Tuesday 4 March 2008, 7pm 
 

17. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS    
 
 Partners should submit proposed agenda items for the next meeting of the Board (13 

December 2007) to the Committee Secretariat by 30 November 2007.  
 

 
 
YUNIEA SEMAMBO  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Xanthe Barker 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2957 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: 
xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\2\1\AI00009127\20070612AgendaMINUTESRB0.doc 
Page 1 of 5 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 
MINUTES OF THE  HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
TUESDAY 12 JUNE 2007  
 
 MEMBERS PRESENT AT MEETING 
 
AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE  

Haringey Council Cllr B Harris 
Haringey Council Mun Thong Phung 
Haringey Council Cllr Dogus 
Haringey Council Cllr Diakides 
Haringey Council John Morris 
Haringey Council Cecilia Hitchen 
Haringey Council Marion Morris 
Haringey TPCT Tracey Baldwin 
Haringey TPCT Vicky Hobart 
Haringey TPCT Cathy Herman 
BEH MHT John Newbry-Helps 
HAVCO Robert Edmonds 
HAVCO Stanley Hui 
HFRA Sue Hessel 

 
OTHERS PRESENT AT MEETING: 
 
AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE  

Haringey Council Nicolas Mattis 
Haringey Council Zena Brabazon 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR OF HWBPB FOR 2007/8 (Agenda Item 1): 

 
It having been agreed that the position of Chair of the Board should rotate between 
the Council and the HTPCT it was moved, seconded and   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Mr Richard Sumray be appointed as Chair of the Board for 2007/8. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR OF HWBPB FOR 2007/8 (Agenda Item 2): 
 

It was moved, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That  Councillor Bob Harris be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Board for 2007/8. 

 
The new Chair, Mr Sumray, being absent from the meeting, Councillor Harris took the 
Chair for the meeting. 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 3): 

 
AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE  

HTPCT Christina Gradowski 

for health and social care 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\2\1\AI00009127\20070612AgendaMINUTESRB0.doc 
Page 2 of 5 

Richard Sumray 
Dr Ann-Marie Connolly – substituted by Vicky Hobart 

Whittington Hospital Narendra Makanji 
BEH MHT Carl Lammy – substituted by John Newbry-Helps 

 
The Board was informed that consideration of the membership of the Board, 
including representation from Homes for Haringey, would be left until the next 
meeting, after which a review of the HSP and its Theme Boards would have been 
undertaken (see minute 7 below). 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 4): 
 
The Chair agreed to accept an item on the Haringey Annual Health Report 2006 (to 
be taken as item 16 of the Agenda) (see minute 9 below). 

 
5. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Agenda Item 5): 
 

None. 
 
6. MINUTES (Agenda Item 6): 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the 14 December 2006 and 15 February 2007 be approved and 
signed by the Chair.  

 
7. GOVERNANCE (Agenda Item 7): 
 

The Board was informed that the HSP would be holding a seminar on 29 June 2007, 
the aim of which was to review the governance arrangements for all Theme Boards. 
The Board was advised that this, along with the provisions to be outlined in the Well-
Being Framework Strategy to be discussed at Agenda Item 9 (see minute 10 below), 
would have a significant impact on the Board’s future terms of reference and 
membership. The Board was also advised that an ad-hoc sub-group, led by the 
Council’s Director, Adult, Culture, and Community Services, would be established to 
reshape the terms of reference before it was brought back to the Board for final 
approval at its next meeting. 

 
8. HSP RESPRESENTATIVE (Agenda Item 8): 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Mr Phung being its representative on the HSP for 2007/8. 

 
The Chair varied the order of the agenda to hear Item 16 at this point of the 
proceedings. 
 
9. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS: (Agenda Item 16) HARINGEY ANNUAL HEALTH 

REPORT 2006: 
 

The Board received a presentation outlining the annual report on the health of the 
population within Haringey. The Board was informed that this contributed to health 
surveillance functions by updating local understanding of population and 
demography, measures of illness, and death rates for all age groups and across all 
causes. Having highlighted a number of indicators suggesting health inequalities 

Page 2



 

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\2\1\AI00009127\20070612AgendaMINUTESRB0.doc 
Page 3 of 5 

were not narrowing hast enough to hit targets by 2010, the presentation outlined the 
challenges and opportunities that were likely in the future in respect of tackling the 
Borough’s health issues. In order to address this, the Board was presented with six 
recommendations outlined in the report.  
 
In discussing the presentation, the Board noted that GP practices in relation to health 
required focus in order to enhance services. Concern was raised over the monitoring 
of ethnic minorities and the Board was informed that specific data was available 
which would be used for strategic planning purposes. The Board was informed that 
because there would be an increasingly elderly population cohort 
[...]
da Item 15): 
 

Board Members were reminded to submit proposed agenda items for the next 
scheduled meeting to the Committee Secretariat no later than 14 September 2007. 

 
The meeting ended at 20:30 hours. 
 
 
__________________________________ 
 
RICHARD SUMRAY  
Chair 
………………………. 
 
Date: 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Well-Being Partnership Theme Board     Item No: 
 
Date:  22 October 2007  
 
Report Title: Revised Terms of Reference for the Well-being Partnership 

Board 
 
Report of:     Mun Thong Phung 
   Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services 
 
 
Summary 
 
The Well-being Partnership Board (WBPB) is required to update its Terms of 
Reference on an annual basis. 
 
These were last agreed by the WBPB on 4 September 2006 and were 
originally scheduled for review and adoption at the WBPB of 12 June 2007.  
However, this discussion was postponed as the Well-being Strategic 
Framework was still in development.   
 
Revised Terms of Reference for 2007-08 are now attached for consideration 
by the WBPB.  These reflect: 
 

• The restructuring of the WBPB to ensure the successful implementation of 
the 2007 Well-being Strategic Framework. 

 

• The in-principle agreement at a partnership seminar on 5 October 2007, 
attended by representatives from the local authority, health and the 
voluntary sector, to restructure WBPB sub groups as outcome-focused 
groups.  The next step is to work out the detail. 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the WBPB discuss and adopt the revised Terms of Reference. 

 
 
For more information contact: 
Helena Pugh 
Interim Head of Policy 
Commissioning and Strategy 
Adult, Culture and Community Services 
Haringey Council 
Tel: 020 8489 2943 
Helena.pugh@haringey.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (WBPB) 
DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Revised version for discussion and agreement by the WBPB on 
22 October 2007 

 

1.
[...]
pect 

Be people and customer focused Making a positive contribution 

Page 9



 

 

\\Lboh\lboh-shared-data\SS\BusImp\BunF\AllF\Policy and strategy\ 
Well-being\WBPB Terms of Reference\071005\WBPB terms of reference.doc 

Page 2 of 8 

The WBPB will address the need to: 
 

• shift from the narrow focus of treating illness to promotion of the broader concept of 
well-being, in line with the requirements of the Department of Health’s 2006 White 
Paper Our Health, Our Care, Our Say 

 

• create a sustainable framework for local action on health and well-being, so that 
partnership working is strengthened and there is greater clarity over who is responsible 
for agreeing and delivering local health and well-being targets, in line with the 
requirements of the Department for Communities and Local Government’s 2006 White 
Paper, Strong and Prosperous Communities and the associated Local Government 
Involvement in Public Health Bill. 

 
The WBPB also meets the requirements of the Health Act 1999 which specifies a formal 
duty of partnership between health organisations and local authorities.  It is subject to 
government policy guidance and directives. 
 
The Board is the umbrella body to statutory and non-statutory partnerships and sub groups 
that fall within its remit.   

Page 10



 

 

\\Lboh\lboh-shared-data\SS\BusImp\BunF\AllF\Policy and strategy\ 
Well-being\WBPB Terms of Reference\071005\WBPB terms of reference.doc 

Page 3 of 8 

3. Outcomes, objectives and targets 
 
Our Health, Our 
Care, Our Say 
(OHOCOS) 
Outcome 

WBPB Objective Key Performance Indicators 

Improved health 
and emotional 
well-being 

To promote healthy living 
and reduce health 
inequalities in Haringey 

• Reduce health inequalities between the local authority area (Haringey) and the England population 
by narrowing the gap in age, all-cause mortality (LAA Target) 

• Increase physical activity in the borough (LAA Target) 

• Increase the number of smoking quitters in N17 (LAA Targ
[...]
mination or Harassment; Economic Well-being; and, Maintaining Personal 
Dignity and Respect. 
 
The Department of Health’s 2006 White Paper Our Health, Our Care, Our Say  
shifts from the narrow focus of treating illness to promotion of the broader concept 
of well-being.  It requires local areas to promote outcomes that address health 
inequalities, inclusion and well-being across the range of public services that 
affect people’s lives (i.e. beyond health and social care to housing, education, 
careers, transport and leisure). With this comes the need to move from hospital-
based to community-based healthcare.  Integral to this is greater partnership 
working between local authorities, PCTs and the community and voluntary sector.  
 
In 2006 the Department for Communities and Local Government published the 
local government White Paper, Strong and Prosperous Communities, which was 
closely followed by the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Bill 
2007. The Bill supports the aim of the White Paper to create a sustainable 
                                                   
3
 Department of Health.  Tackling Health Inequalities: a programme for action.  2003.   

http://www.dh.gov.uk/assetRoot/04/01/93/62/04019362.pdf 
4
 Department of Health.  Choosing Health: making healthier choices easier.  2004  

http://www.dh.gov.uk/PublicationsAndStatistics/Publications/PublicationsPolicyAndGuidance/Publi
cationsPolicyAndGuidanceArticle/fs/en?CONTENTID=4094559&chk=H29Li6 
5
 Department of Health. Independence, Well-being and Choice. 2005 

http://www.dh.gov.uk/PolicyAndGuidance/HealthAndSocialCareTopics/SocialCare/AboutSocialCa
re/AboutSocialCareArticle/fs/en?CONTENT_ID=4106483&chk=QpboYy 

Page 27



 

   - 8 -  

framework for local action on health and well-being, so that partnership working is 
strengthened and there is greater clarity over who is responsible for agreeing and 
delivering local health and well-being targets. 
 
In addition, the Bill include
[...]
ts, corrective measures will be taken. When new strategies are developed within the 
framework they will each have their own EIA done.  

 

6. Publish and communicate 
This EIA will be published on the Council website. A summary version and an accessible 
version of the WBSF will be produced and will be widely available. 

Page 149



Page 150

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Well-being Partnership Board (WBPB) 
 
Date: 22 October 2007 
 
Report Title: Workshop to discuss restructure of sub-groups to support 

WBPB  
 
Report of:  Mun Thong Phung, Director, Adult, Culture and Community 

Services, Haringey Council 
 
 
Summary 
 
As part of the development of the WBSF, it was decided to review the 
subgroups which fit under the WBPB, to ensure that the structure is fit for 
purpose for its implementation. Following June’s Well-being Chairs Executive, 
it was noted that some of the Well-being sub-groups had not been meeting 
whilst others had been very active. The aim of the workshop was to review the 
existing sub-groups structure and agree/disagree/amend the proposed 
structure.  
 
The proposed structure seeks to reflect the seven outcomes adopted by the 
WBPB by aligning sub-groups in a more outcome focussed approach.  
 
The participants of the workshop broadly agreed to restructure the groups and 
the terms of reference and membership should be agreed at the appropriate 
outcome focused group, to be ratified at December’s Partnership Board. A 
revised structure chart, incorporating participants’ comments, will be 
presented at December’s WBPB.  
   
 
Recommendations 
For the Well-being Partnership Board to note progress and comment on the 
proposed structure. 
 
For more information contact: 
Helena Pugh                                            Helen Constantine 
Interim Head of Policy                             Head of Business Management 
Commissioning & Strategy                      Commissioning & Strategy 
Adult, Culture and Community    
[...]
ji kerema xwe, bi me re 
bikevin têkiliyê. Detayên têkiliya bi me re li jêr tên dayîn.

Warqaddani waxa la heli karaa iyadoo ku qoran luqado kare oo ku daabacan qaaban kale (tusaale ahaan, cod 
ama farta loogu talagalay dadka indhaha la,, iyadoo ah cod ama qaabab sahal loo akhriyi karo). Haddii adiga 
(ama cid aad taqaannaa) ay rabto warqaddan oo ku qoran luqad kale ama ku daabacan qaab kale ama haddii aad 
rabto adeegga turjubaan kuu afceliya fadlan nala soo xidhiidh. Meesha nalagala soo xidhiidhayaa hoos ayay ku 
qorantahay.

Turkish



Primary Care Strategy
Haringey Teaching PCT
St Ann’s Hospital
St Ann’s Road
London N15 3TH

Telephone: 020 8442 6859

Email: primarycare@haringey.nhs.uk 

Visit: www.haringey.nhs.uk

Page 163



Page 164

This page is intentionally left blank



                             
Well-being Partnership Board (WBPB) 
 
Date: 22 October 2007 
 
Report Title: Refresh of Local Area Agreement (LAA) Targets 2008 
 
Report of:  Mun Thong Phung, Director, Adult, Culture and Community 
Services, Haringey Council 
 
 
Summary 
 
LAAs are concerned with local services and increasing economic prosperity 
for local people. They are three year agreements with priorities agreed 
between all the main public sector agencies working in the area and with 
Central Government, in our case Government Office for London (GOL). 
 
Local Strategic Partnerships are being asked, through consultation with wider 
stakeholders and negotiation with Government Offices, to select from the 200 
national indicators (yet to be published) a base set of up to 35 improvement 
targets. In addition there will be 17 statutory educational and early years’ 
targets, these improvement targets will, subject to agreement with 
Government, make up the new LAA. 
 
In September 2007, the HSP was asked by GOL to provide an initial list of 35 
indicative targets for Haringey of which seven were proposed by the Well-
being Chairs Executive on behalf of the WBPB. They were drawn from the 
W
[...]
g sports volunteering 
o Increasing the capacity of the sports workforce. 
o Ensuring good quality sport and PE opportunities for young 

people 
o Continued involvement in the BSF process 
o Developing multi sports hubs (WHLCSC and FPT&G) 
o Development of key indoor and outdoor facilities in each Area 

assembly area. 
o Providing for community ownership 

 

Page 293



Page 294

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Revised Terms of Reference
	Terms of Reference

	5 Well-Being Strategic Framework
	Well-Being SF A
	Well-Being Strategic F B (IMP PLAN)
	Well-Being SF C (Equlities IA)

	6 Workshop to Discuss Restructure of Sub-Groups to Health and Well-Being Strategic Partnership Board
	New WB Strutures Chart

	7 Primary Care Strategy
	9 Refresh of LAA Targets
	CouncilGoL LAA Targets

	10 Neighbourhood Renewal Funding and Communities for Health Update
	PCT B
	PCT C

	11 Information Item
	Info Item -Sport & Physical Activity Plan




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2007 

 
Present: Baldwin, Diakides, Dogus, B. Harris (Vice-Chair), Herman, 

Cecilia Hitchen, Hui, Makanji, Morris, Phung and Sumray (Chair)Richard 
Sumray (Chair), Councillor Bob Harris (Vice-Chair), Tracey Baldwin, 
Councillor John Bevan, Councillor Isidoros Diakides, Councillor Dilek 
Dogus, Aiden Gibson, John Haffenden’s, Catherine Herman, Vicky 
Hobart, Stanley Hui, John Morris, Mun Thong Phung  
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Helen Brown, Mary Connolly   
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
OBHC01.
 

WELCOME, APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and asked those present 
to introduce themselves. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Councillor Gideon Bull 
Robert Edmonds 
Simon O’Brien  -Aiden Gibson substituted.  
 
  
 

 
 

OBHC02.
 

MINUTES  

 The minutes of the of the previous meeting held on 12 June 2007 were 
confirmed as a correct record of the meeting. 
 
There was discussion in relation to the frequency with which it had been 
agreed that the Chair would be rotated between the Council and the 
PCT.  
 
It was agreed that this issue should be resolved outside the meeting 
between the Leader, Chair, Vice Chair the PCT CEO, Director of Adults, 
Culture and Community. 
 
RESOVED: 
 
That the minutes of 12 June 2007 be confirmed as a correct record of 
the meeting.  
 
 
 

 
 

OBHC03.
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of urgent business were raised.  
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2007 

 

OBHC04.
 

REVISED TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 The Board received a paper proposing amendments to its Terms of 
Reference.  
 
It was noted that the Board was required to review its Terms of 
Reference on an annual basis and that these had been amended to 
reflect the restructuring of the Well-Being Partnership Board to ensure 
the successful implementation of the 2007 Well-Being Strategic 
Framework.  
 
The Board was advised that a seminar had recently been held, which 
was attended by representatives from the Local Authority, the PCT and 
Voluntary Sector, in order to discuss the restructuring of the Board’s 
Sub-Groups and this had also fed into the revised document.  
 
In addition to this, the Terms of Reference were also required to reflect 
the requirements of the: 
  

• Department of Health’s 2006 White Paper ‘Our Health, Our Care, 
Our Say’. 

 

• Department for Communities and Local Government’s 2006 White 
Paper ‘Stronger and Prosperous Communities’  

 

• Health Act 1999. 
 
It was noted that there was an emphasis on ensuring that the sub-
groups beneath the Board were accountable for their actions and the 
performance of these groups would be reviewed by the Executive 
Group. 
 
The Board discussed community representation and it was noted that 
there would be discussion outside the meeting between the Chair and 
Vic-Chair to discuss this issue further. 
 
Concern was raised that there was no specific reference made within the 
Terms of Reference to addressing the needs of Black and Minority 
Ethnic (BME) groups.  This point was noted and it was suggested that 
the Work Programme would be a more appropriate place to address this 
as it set out in more detail what the Board wanted to achieve.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the revised Terms of Reference.  
 
 
 
 

 
 

OBHC05.
 

WORKSHOP TO DISCUSS RESTRUCTURE OF SUB-GROUPS TO 
HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

 

   



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2007 

 

The Board considered a report setting out progress that had been made 
in relation to the restructuring of the sub-groups supporting the Well 
Being Partnership Board. 
 
The Board was advised that as part of the development of the Well 
Being Strategic Framework a review had been carried out of the sub-
groups under the Board to ensure that the overall structure was fit for 
purpose. It was noted that there were variances in how effectively the 
sub-groups operated and in order to address this a workshop had been 
held on 5 October to discuss how the structure could be revised to 
improve effectiveness. 
 
The Board discussed the proposals set out and it was noted that the 
document was a work in progress and would be brought back to the 
meeting in December for final approval.  
 
It was noted that the Executive Board would take a strategic overview of 
the work of the sub-groups and monitor their performance and that this 
would be used as the mechanism for the sub-groups to report up to the 
Board.  
 
In response to queries as to why there was a Health Inequalities and 
Equalities sub-group it was noted that this was an error and that the 
Equalities Group had been abolished.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. To note the progress of the made in relation to the restructuring of 
the sub-groups. 

 
ii. That a further update should be brought to the Boards next 

meeting.  
 
  
 
  
 

 

OBHC06.
 

WELL-BEING STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  

 The Board considered a report that set out the Well-Being Strategic 
Framework and the Implementation Plan and Equalities Impact 
Assessment attached to this.  
 
The Board was advised that alongside the Sustainable Community 
Strategy, the Framework provided the HSP with policy direction for 
improving the well being of adults in Haringey. It also brought together a 
range of other programmes that were in place to improve health and well 
being in the Borough.  
 
A draft document had been produced and circulated to partners for 
consultation between 29 June and 7 September and the feedback 
received had been incorporated into the draft. It was noted that there 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2007 

 

may be further revisions following consultation with the relevant HSP 
Thematic Boards. 
 
The Chair thanked officers and partners for the work that had been 
carried out to form the document and congratulated them on how 
comprehensive it was.  
 
The Chair noted that it would be helpful if a summary document was 
produced in order to provide a clear and concise summary of the Boards 
priorities for the next three years. In order to make this as accessible as 
possible this should provide a narrative that could be easily understood.  
 
The Board discussed the document and it was proposed that pages 64 
and 134, which referred to Economic Well Being Priorities for 2007/10 
and Outcome 6 –Economic Well Being respectively, should be amended 
to make reference to bringing empty properties back into use. 
 
In response to concerns it was noted that reference was made to 
addressing environmental issues within WBSF Outcome 1, under the 
objective to ‘Promote Healthy Living and Reduce Health Inequalities in 
Haringey’.  The Board was advised that this was an area that would be 
addressed by the jointly appointed Director of Public Health. 
 
Concerns were expressed that the document did not fully address the 
needs of the Borough’s BME population. It was noted that BME 
communities had particular needs that were specific to them and that 
these need to be addressed. Ensuring that BME communities felt 
comfortable accessing services and that consideration was given to their 
specific cultural needs was vital.  
 
This point was taken on board by officers and the Board was advised 
that the document could be reviewed to ensure that these points were 
fully addressed within the document was finalised.  It was agreed that 
specific reference to this should be made within the summary of priorities 
listed at the beginning of the document.  
 
 
 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That, subject to reference being made to addressing the needs of BME 
communities within the summary of priorities, the Well Being Strategic 
Framework be adopted.  
 
   
  
 
   
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2007 

 

OBHC07.
 

PRIMARY CARE STRATEGY  

 The Board received a presentation in relation to the new Primary Care 
Strategy. Within in the presentation the case for changing the way 
Primary Care was delivered and the vision for Primary Care in the future, 
were addressed.  
 
The Board was advised that any ideas regarding better ways of 
integrating social care and leisure into the Super Health Centres would 
be welcomed by the PCT. 
 
It was noted that difficulties were created when patients used Accident 
and Emergency Services rather than seeing their GP. There was 
concern amongst members of the public regarding proposals to bring 
services that were traditionally hospital based onto one site. Addressing 
these concerns and ensuring that the service reflected what the public 
wanted was an important part of the strategy.  
 
In response to queries as to whether a site had been identified for a 
Super Health Centre in the Wood Green/Turnpike Lane area, the Board 
was advised that although two sites had initially been identified, neither 
of these had been suitable when looked at in more detail.  
 
The Board was advised that in the future it was likely that GP’s practices 
would specialise in certain areas as health care was moving towards 
providing a more specialised service.  
 
It was noted that there was still a great deal of concern amongst the 
public in relation to these proposals. There was a perception that the 
formation of Super Health Centres would bring financial savings to the 
NHS and partners and that this was driving the agenda for changing the 
delivery of Primary Care and that this would need to be addressed.  
 
The Chair thanked the PCT for their presentation on behalf of the Board.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the presentation.   
 
 
 

 
 

OBHC08.
 

BARNET, ENFIELD, HARINGEY CLINICAL STRATEGY  

 The Board received an oral update on the Barnet, Enfield and Haringey 
Clinical Strategy.  
 
It was noted that the consultation period closed on Friday 19 October. 
The PCT’s now had to make a joint decision in relation to the future of 
Chase Farm Hospital and an update would be provided at the next 
meeting.  
 
The Board discussed transport links and it was agreed that the Council 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2007 

 

and the PCT’s should look at ways of working together to improve links 
and ensure that sites were accessible to all of the Borough’s residents. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. To note the update. 
 

ii. That a report should be received at the Boards next meeting in 
relation to progress made.  

 
 
 

OBHC09.
 

REFRESH OF LAA TARGETS  

 The Board received a report setting out progress that had been made to 
date in relation to the new LAA targets.  
 
It was noted that Local Strategic Partnerships were being asked to form 
thirty-five indicative targets for negotiation with the Government Office 
for London (GoL). In addition to these there would be seventeen 
statutory educational and early years targets. Once these targets had 
been through consultation with wider stakeholders and GoL they would 
form the new LAA.  
 
The Board was advised that a meeting had taken place with GoL to 
discuss the thirty-five indicative targets that had been drafted and that 
seven of these fell within the responsibility of the Board. A further two 
targets were the joint responsibility of the Board and the Children and 
Young People’s Strategic Partnership Board.  
 
The initial meeting with GoL had been positive and GoL had commented 
that the HSP had made significant progress in forming a good basis for 
further negotiation.  
 
The Board was advised that the HSP Performance Management Group 
(PMG) would take a strategic overview of the process for forming the 
LAA targets. At the next HSP meeting a report would be submitted 
setting out the process for further negotiation and agreement.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the progress made in relation to forming the new LAA targets.  
 
 
 

 
 

OBHC10.
 

NEIGHBOURHOOD RENEWAL FUNDING AND COMMUNITIES FOR 
HEALTH UPDATE 

 

  
The Board received an oral update on progress with the NRF.   
 
It was noted that a small part of Noel Park would be the focus of the 
Lottery funded Well-London programme in Haringey, which would make 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2007 

 

available approximately £100k per year over the next 2 years.   
 
The programme was being coordinated by Groundwork Haringey and 
supported by an advisory group chaired by the Director of Public Health.   
 
It would focus on mental health, food and nutrition and physical activity 
and would be based on detailed community health needs assessment 
that was being conducted up to the end of the year with support from the 
Neighbourhood Management Team.   
 
Some concern had been raised regarding the timescales for project 
planning, given that they were aiming to start projects in January 2008.   
 
Partners were asked to contact Vicky Hobart, Acting Director of Public 
Health,  for further information.  
 
vicky.hobart@haringey.nhs.uk 
  
 
 

OBHC11.
 

INFORMATION ITEM  

 The Board received, for information, the Sport and Physical Strategy and 
Action Plan Review: October 2007. 
 
It was noted that this had originally been adopted in December 2005 and 
had followed an extensive consultation exercise with partners and 
residents and research.  
 
The Board discussed the document and it was suggested that reference 
should be made to encouraging families to take up sport. 
 
In response to a query as to whether the Plan addressed the need to 
ensure that disabled people were able access sports, the Board was 
advised that work was being carried out with service area specialists and 
GP’s to develop this area.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the content of the Sport and Physical Activity Strategy and 
Action Pan Review.  
 
  
 
  
 

 
 

OBHC12.
 

WELL LONDON PROGRAMME/NOEL PARK  

 The Board received an oral update on the Well London Programme and 
Noel Park.  
 
It was noted that Noel Park had been selected as the area of Haringey 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2007 

 

that would benefit the most from a grant of £100K from the Well London 
Programme. The project being funded would examine the needs of the 
local community in terms of well-being.  
 
This project was one of the first funded by the Programme and it was 
envisaged that the project would begin in January 2008.  
 
At present a capacity study was being carried out and Partners were 
asked to consider whether they might be able to nominate people to 
contribute towards this project.  
 
It was agreed that there should be a more detailed report submitted to 
the next meeting in relation to this.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i. To note the update provided. 
 

ii. That a more detailed report should be brought back to the Boards 
meeting.   

 
 
 

OBHC13.
 

NORTHUMBERLAND PARK FAMILIES INTO WORK  

 The Board received an oral update on the Northumberland Park Families 
into Work Scheme.  
 
It was noted that an initial meeting had been held with Martin Tucker, 
who was leading the project on behalf of the Council, to discuss how it 
would be taken forward and that good progress was being made.  
 
It was agreed that a further update should be provided at the Boards 
next meeting.  
 
RESLOVED: 
 

i. To note the oral update. 
 

ii. That a further update should be provided at the Boards next 
meeting.  

 

 
 

OBHC14.
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 No items of AOB were received.  
 

 
 

OBHC15.
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 No items of urgent business were received.  
 

 
 

OBHC16.
 

PROPOSED DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  



MINUTES OF THE HARINGEY WELL-BEING PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2007 

 

 The dates of future meetings, as detailed below, were noted.  
 
13 December 2007, 7pm 
4 March 2008, 7pm  
 

 
 

OBHC17.
 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  

 It was noted that future agenda items should be submitted to Xanthe 
Barker by 30 November 2007.  
 

 
 

 
 
RICHARD SUMRAY 
 
Chair 
 
 


